Movements in each class of reserve during the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Option
reserve

 Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Total
Consolidated  $  $  $

Balance at 1 July 2019  1,571,430  (27,705)  1,543,725
Options issued/expensed  1,473,500  -  1,473,500
Options lapsed  (633,000)  -  (633,000)
Currency translation reserve  -  (1,215)  (1,215)

Balance at 30 June 2020  2,411,930  (28,920)  2,383,010
Options issued/expensed  2,103,087  -  2,103,087
Expiry of options not exercised  (14,580)  -  (14,580)
Currency translation reserve  -  150,404  150,404

Balance at 30 June 2021  4,500,437  121,484  4,621,921

Note 8. Restatement of comparatives

During the financial year ended 30 June 2019, late stage therapeutic products sold to end consumers had not been allocated
correctly to revenue from customers. The comparatives shown in the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021
has been restated to correct this error.

The effect of the restatement on the financial statements is summarised below.

(i) Impact on consolidated statement of financial position

 Previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
  $  $  $
30 June 2019

Contract liabilities  556,297  (296,864)  259,433
Current liabilities  1,199,292  (296,864)  902,428
Total liabilities  1,250,262  (296,864)  953,398
Net assets  4,620,765  296,864  4,917,629

Accumulated losses  (56,166,407)  296,864  (55,869,543)
Total equity  4,620,765  296,864  4,917,629

30 June 2020

Contract liabilities  614,662  (296,864)  317,798
Current liabilities  1,406,729  (296,864)  1,109,865
Total liabilities  1,955,176  (296,864)  1,658,312
Net assets  10,857,766  296,864  11,154,630

Accumulated losses  (62,799,630)  296,864  (62,502,766)
Total equity  10,857,766  296,864  11,154,630

Rhinomed Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2021

13

Note 8. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

(ii) Impact of consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income increase

30 June 2019  $
Revenue from customers  322,574
Other operating expenses  (25,710)
Loss before income tax expense  296,864

Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of income tax  296,864

There was no impact on the profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2020.

(iii) Impact of basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) increase